
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 28th February, 2023, 7.00 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here and watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Zena Brabazon (Chair), Felicia Opoku, Elin Weston, Lotte 
Collett, Marsha Isilar-Gosling, Cressida Johnson and Ahmed Mahbub. 

 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 11 below.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTcyNDlmYTEtZDkwNy00NTAxLWJkYzctYjYwMWQ4MmUwZTFj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the consideration becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023. 
 

6. CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT (APRIL 2021- MARCH 
2022)  (PAGES 5 - 22) 
 
The Report outlines the work of the Children in Care health team between 
April 2021 and March 2022.           
 

7. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 22  
(PAGES 23 - 58) 
 

This annual report has been produced in accordance with the requirements of 
the Adoption and Children Act 2002. The Independent Reviewing Service has 
a key role in assuring the quality of a Local Authority’s care planning for 
looked after children and improving the overall standard of services offered.  
 

8. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2022-2026  
(PAGES 59 - 92) 
 
This document sets out how Haringey Council intends to fulfil its duties, as a 
Corporate Parent, and ensure that a dynamic and responsive offer is in place 
to meet the diverse accommodation needs of our looked after children and 
young people and those leaving care. 
 

9. CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER HEALTH REPORT  (PAGES 93 - 96) 
 
Report provides an update on the work of the Children in Care Health team. 
 

10. PATHWAY PLAN  (PAGES 97 - 114) 
 
Members have asked for a Pathway plan template to be shared in order to 
understand the work. 
 

11. CHILDREN IN CARE KNOWN TO THE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE - DATA 
UPDATE   
 
To receive a verbal update on Children in Care known to the Youth Justice 
Service.  



 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
 
 
Date of next meeting: 
 
To be confirmed.  
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 20 February 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 16TH JANUARY 2023, 7:00PM 
– 8:20PM 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Zena Brabazon, Felicia Opoku, Elin Weston, 
Marsha Isilar-Gosling, Johnson and Mahbub 
 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies have been received from Councillor Collett.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
5. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That minutes of the meeting of 3 October 2022 be agreed as a correct record. 

CAMHS would be invited to a future meeting.  

Ms Lynn Carrington, Designated Nurse, stated that a new named doctor had started in     

December and a new designated doctor would also be starting as well, but no start date had 

yet been defined. The team had been subject to higher levels of sick leave than usual 

resulting in backlog. There was optimism that the target would be reached by the end of 

March 2023.  

A regular report would be submitted to the Committee as part of a standing item for the 

aspects of services including the Designated Doctor, Designated Children in Care Health 

Team. The new named and the new designated doctors would be invited to attend meetings.  

The Committee would be provided with feedback of young people’s experiences of CAMHS.   

 
6. PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER 2 2022/23  

 
Mr Richard Hutton, Senior Performance Officer presented the report. Members queried the 

report throughout the presentation. The Committee heard that:  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 The unaccompanied asylum seekers that near the age of 18 would have continued 

support under care leavers rights. There were some that lost confidence when there 

were delays from a response from the Home Office. The average age range of new 

arrivals were usually from 15-16 years of age.   

 It would be useful for the Committee to have a brief report about the overview and 

progress of pathway plans. It would also be useful for the Committee to see a pathway 

plan.  

 There was a challenge regarding the cohort that did not live in the local authority or 

came to care late.  Social workers would have to put in concentrated effort to 

document the aspirations of young people when they had been limited involvement 

with services.  

 Suggestions regarding using digital technology for automated dictation or transcription.  

 Haringey was a large consumer of the Regional Adoption Agency.  Generally 

speaking, older children are  more challenging to adopt along with larger sibling 

groups.  Work was done with adoptive parents who had previously adopted children 

from the same biological family to maintain their sibling relationships.  

 There were no children in care due to families suffering as a direct result of the cost-of-

living crises. 

 The borough had good systems regarding how families were supported. For example, 

there had not been complaints from Ukraine families or families with NRPF. Officers 

worked hard to link officers into the right services.  

 More information about the situation of the young people such as young people, living 

out of borough and in different types of accommodation would provide more detail and 

context for councillors. This may be a separate report to be agreed for CPAC 

champion.  

 Semi-independent units would be regulated. The Committee requested that a briefing 

be provided to the Committee regarding the implications regarding the requirements 

around accommodation regulation.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.  

 
7. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY  

 
Ms Beverley Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care, presented the 
item. 
 
The Committee heard that:  

 

 It was likely that OFSTED would be visiting the borough, possibly before the summer. 

This strategy needed to be agreed and endorsed by members as part of the 

champions model.  

 Young people had influenced the development of the vision and strategy  

Page 2



 

 It was important that the Council was recognised for its corporate innovative work 

rather than solely its progress on what social workers did on individual cases.   

 
RESOLVED: 

That the update be noted. 

 
8. CORPORATE PARENTING CHAMPIONS  

 
Ms Beverley Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care  presented the 

item. The core training for Champions Model would be held on 23 February 2022. 

 

The Committee heard that: 
 

 It was important for the Councillors engage and ask questions.  

 As part of the Care Leaver Covenant, councillors would work to design surveys that 

would be sent out to care leavers.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the update be noted. 

 
9. HERSLEY FEEDBACK  

 
Ms Beverley Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care presented the 

item.  

The Committee heard that:  

 
 A child with a complex care need could be someone who had learning difficulties, 

speech and language issues, diagnosed with a defined disability such as downs 

syndrome or be low functioning.   

 The Council had its own Commissioning Assistant Director and had submitted a 

growth bid. The placement team had moved from Adults to Children Social Care. The 

commissioning programme for children and social care was still in development. The 

Safety Valve initiative would deliver a service change for children with an EHCP.  

 Strong commissioning and accountability was important for the Council to take 

seriously. 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the update be noted.  

 

Page 3



 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was none.  

 
 

 
CHAIR:  Cllr Zena Brabazon  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 
 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 1  

 
Report for:  Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee  
 
Item number: 6 
 
Title: Children in Care health team Annual report – April 21-March 22  
 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Lynn Carrington 
 
Lead Officer: Lynn Carrington, Designated Nurse for Children in Care 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1      Report outlines the work of the Children in Care health team between April 

2021 and March 2022.           
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1      For Members to note. 
 
3. Reasons for decision  

 
N/A 

 
4. Background information 

 
N/A 
 
 

5. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
N/A 
 
 

6. Use of Appendices 
N/A 
 

7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

N/A 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annual report 2021-2022 

 

 

  

HARINGEY 

Children and Young people’s Service 

 

 

Annual Report 

 

Children in Care Service 

 

April 2021- March 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Author: Lynn Carrington Designated Nurse, Children in Care Contribution from: Dr Bridget Mulvany 
   Medical Advisor for Adoption 
 

Date: 30.8.2022 

 

Page 7



 

Annual report 2021-2022 

 

 

 

1 Introduction 1 

1.1 Context 1 

1.2 Team Values 1 

1.3 Legal Status 1 

2 Haringey CIC 2 

2.1 Haringey 2 

2.2 Data 2 

2.3 Aims 2 

2.4 2021-2022 Key Priorities 3 

2.5 Structure 4 

2.6 What happens when a child 
Is taken into care 

4 

2.6a Initial Health Assessments 4 

2.7 Review health assessments 
and follow up 

5 

2.8 Plans for 2021-2022 Key 
Priorities 

5 

3 Performance– Quarter 1 
2021/22 

6 

4 Young People remanded 
into detention 

8 

5 Work of the Medical Advisor 
to the Adoption Panel 

8 

6 Liaison and work of the 
team 

9 

7 From First Step 9 

8 Corporate Parenting 10 

8.1 We, the Council as 
Corporate Parent, pledge 

10 

8.2 Care Leavers 10 

9 Supervision 10 

10 Strategic work of the Team 11 

11 Training and Seminars 11 

12 Risk Management, Incidents 
and Complaints and 
Compliments 

12 

Page 8



 

Annual report 2021-2022 

13 Summary 12 

14 Plans for 2022-2023 Key 
Priorities 

12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

1 

 

Haringey Children in Care Service 

 

Annual Report 

 

2021-2022 

 

 

1.Introduction  

 

The Haringey’s Children in Care (CIC) annual health report outlines the work undertaken by the team. The 
objective of the CIC health service is to ensure that all Haringey children and young people in care have their 
physical, emotional, and mental health needs assessed and health plans describe how identified needs will be 
addressed to improve health outcomes.  Their health should be reviewed at their health assessment and 
advised regarding their health to enable their carers and themselves to enjoy healthy lifestyles. The team’s 
focus is working together to enable children and young people to reach their full potential and enjoy the same 
opportunities in life as their peers. 

 

1.1 Context 

The report is written in accordance with The Statutory Guidance on Promoting the Health and Well-being of 
Looked after Children (DCSF 2015). We are commissioned to carry out all initial and review health assessments 
for Haringey CIC.  

 

1.2 Team Values 

Our team values are: 

Always show respect and kindness for all 

Always go the extra mile for our clients 

Always learning and improving 

[...]
 and young people are able to access the support they need to help 
achieve their potential sooner.  

To ensure continuity between Social Care, Education and Health, the IRO service works in close 
partnership with the Health and Virtual School services to optimize positive outcomes for children in 
care.  

Over the coming year IROs will continue to focus on the quality of the personal education plans 
including a greater understanding of how the Pupil Premium Grant is being used to help achieve our 
young people’s educational potential.  

 

Health  

Every young person is expected to have an annual health assessment. In 2021-2022, 98% health 
assessments had been completed which is above the national average of 90%. We continue to work 
with some of our challenging young people who may not view a health assessment as a priority to 
ensure that their health needs are met.   

Furter work is needed to help improve the rates of Initial Health Assessments for those young people 
coming into care which can be achieved by seeking formal consent for assessments to be completed 
at an earlier stage.  

 

   

 

Yes, 93%

Plans need updating 
or completing, 7%

Yes

Plans need updating or completing

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Valid PEPs 2021-22

Yes 98%

Plan Needs 
Completing 2%

Yes

No

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Up to Date Health Assessments 2021-22 

Page 47



  

 

23 
 

 

Permanency  

IROs rigorously promote children having a secure, stable and loving family to support them 
throughout their childhood and beyond.  

2021-22 has continued to see further developments in progressing permanency for our children in 
care. There has been a 4% improvement with long term placements increasing  from 78 to 82. It stands 
above the performance of our statistical neighbors and England; 

In addition to seeking permanency plans by the second CLA review IROs actively contribute to 
permanency planning meetings, chaired by the service managers of the respe
[...]
evelopment: 

 Further support is needed around timeliness of Care Plans and Pathway Plans to ensure that young 
people have a clear understanding of their plans, 

 Children’s electronic files to reflect the hard work being undertaken by practitioners with greater 
emphasis on detailed case recordings  

 Greater consistency around life story work and letters for later life so that children and young people 
have a better understanding of their journey in care  

 Team managers and IROs work more collaboratively to negotiate timeframes for recommendations 
arising from CLA reviews where these are not felt to be achievable   

 Further work is needed around the timeliness of placement planning meeting so that carers have up 
to date information about the child/young person and how to best care for them  

 Further embedding the Child Centre Practice Guidance for CLA Reviews  

 Improving the timely completion of Strengths & Difficulties Questionnaire and Personal Education 
Plan  

 Improving timeliness of responses to formal dispute resolutions  

 Greater physical presence of practitioners within reviews  

 Further development around person centred planning and independence including preparation for 
adulthood  

 Earlier identification of young people who will likely need access to Adult Social Care  

 

Dispute Resolutions  

The Dispute Resolution Process (DRP) enables the Independent Reviewing Officers to raise concerns 
about practice issues which impact on the experiences of children and young people looked after.  

The alerts raised by the IROs between April 2021 and March 20222 have been collated and analysed. 
The information is organised as follows:  

 Number of informal alerts and formal escalations  

Page 49



  

 

25 
 

 Stages of the formal escalations   

 Relevant teams  

 Categories & Themes   

 

Number of informal alerts and formal escalations – April – March 2021/2022 

 

For the period April to March 2022 there have been a total nu
[...]
hools, and other settings to 
reduce school and home breakdown, reducing harm, and increasing social inclusion.  

- Is trauma informed – recognising early and understanding the impact that adverse childhood experiences (ACES) have upon a child’s 
development and outcomes, putting in place therapeutic support earlier.  

- Recognises and addresses the wider inequalities experienced by children, young people, and families. 

 
4.3  To achieve the outcomes set out within this strategy, we will apply these core principles: 
 

 Meeting the child’s needs and improving their outcomes will be at the heart of any child or young person’s being parented by the 
Council.  

 Children and young people should be supported to return home safely whenever this will best meet their needs and outcomes. 

 Hearing and responding to the voices of children and young people is paramount.  
 

P
age 65



Looked After Children Sufficiency Strategy 2022-2026 
 
 

Draft v.07_PS 

 
5 

 All services, whether commissioned or delivered in-house, for looked after children and care leavers will be informed by the 
evidence-base for effective practice. 

 

 Ensuring as far as possible that planning for needs and services planning is informed by data. 
 

 As far as possible, consideration will be given to the wider environmental factors affecting children, young people, and their 
families and how these may be contributing to needs.  

 
5. The Journey so far – Making Progress  
 
5.1 An intention of this strategy is to build on, or sustain, achievements to date. A key focus for Haringey Council, working with its strategic 

partners, has been to improve our long-term planning for children in residential care, as well as improve the outcomes for children and 
young people on the edge of care.  
 

5.2 To date, our focus has been to strengthen our ‘Edge of Care’ offer, grow our in-house fostering provision, improve the range and depth 
of our placements offer, strengthen legal permanency optio
[...]
ependently you need to be able to manage your money by saving regularly and 

budgeting for your needs (food, clothes, accommodation, travel etc). Do you have a bank account, 

national insurance number, regular income, savings or debts? Are you entitled to claim student finance 

 

 

 

 P
age 108



Person Name: Person ID:  My Pathway Plan 

My Pathway Plan 

or other benefits? Do you need any advice or guidance on managing your money? Do you know what to do if 

your finances change or the cost of your accommodation rises? 

My view 

 

My income - review 

Income (££) 

    

My expenses - review 
 

Expenses (££) 

    

 
Short term plans 

What? Who? How? When? Achieved? Progress made 

 

 

 

 

P
age 109



Person Name: Person ID:  My Pathway Plan 

My Pathway Plan 

            

Backup plan      

If the required progress is not being made in relation to any of the areas above, what is the backup plan? 

 

My future 

What are your hopes for the future? 

 

My general information 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

P
age 110



Person Name: Person ID:  My Pathway Plan 

My Pathway Plan 

 

Do you understand how you came into care? If you are not ready to discuss this now, when might you be willing 

to. Comment on whether you know how to find more information. 

 

Views and contributions 

 

Manager Sign-off 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 111



Person Name: Person ID:  My Pathway Plan 

My Pathway Plan 

Team Manager Name Manager Comments 

Date 

Other arrangements 

Are there any other arrangements if the young person is not living in the authority? 

P
age 112



Person Name: Person ID:  My Pathway Plan 

My Pathway Plan 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

  

  

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT (APRIL 2021- MARCH 2022)
	CIC Annual report 2021-2022

	7 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 22
	IRO Annual Report 2021-22 - draft

	8 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2022-2026
	LAC Sufficiency Strategy v9

	9 CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER HEALTH REPORT
	CIC report to corporate parenting 31.1.2023

	10 PATHWAY PLAN
	Pathway plan - template




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 28 FEBRUARY, 2023, 7:00PM – 
8:20PM 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Zena Brabazon (Chair), Elin Weston, Cressida Johnson, 

Lotte Collett, Ahmed Mahbub  

 

PRESENT ONLINE: Councillor Marsha Isilar-Gosling.  

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Opoku.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
5. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That minutes of the meeting of 16 January 2023 be agreed as a correct record.  

 
6. CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT (APRIL 2021- MARCH 2022)  

 
Ms Lynn Carrington, Designated Nurse, Whittington Health, presented the report.  

Members queried the report and asked questions. The meeting heard that:  

 In relation to immunisations, there was some reluctance to impose a position on 

parents whereby they are told that they must have immunisations completed for their 

children.  

 It would be helpful to have next year’s annual report earlier and a report brought to 

every Committee. 



 

 

 That was a large CAMHS transfer across NCL and then there were commissioning 

structures within Haringey ICB. The work sat with the Haringey ICB which was specific 

to Haringey and would put the borough on par or above some of the other local 

authorities including the comparison Next Step papers in terms of the mental health 

pathway.  

 The NCL widened the access to all children, but within the strands in the delivery 

groups, children in care would have greater accessibility to a range of other type of 

mental health interventions  

 The Committee would be updated on issues regarding casework.  

 If a young person had been reminded into a secure unit but they were not a child in 

care before they got remanded, then the health plan should be written and put into 

place by the secure unit, so it was not that they were not seen by a health 

professional, they were seen by the health professionals within the unit. The Haringey 

team would not be responsible, but would visit young people who were children in care 

before they were remanded.  

 As there would be regular reports regarding children in the Youth Justice System, a 

thematic approach could be taken to the reports to allow for in-depth analysis.  

 As an audit would be taken for every child in care to ensure that their health records 

were up to standards, it would be useful to do this for children in remand as well.  

 In relation to those remanded with additional needs, thorough assessments would be 

made when those young people first come to the attention of the service. Work was 

done with a range of professionals, but a dedicated Speech and Language therapist 

was still required. The range and depth of the challenges that a child might have would 

be assessed. Some young people had access to a speech and language therapist 

through their school, and the Youth Justice Service would work with those 

professionals. Work so done with those children who had educational, health and care 

plans. 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted.  

 
7. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 22  

 
Ms Beverley Hendricks and Ms Pauline Morris presented the report. 

Members queried the report and asked questions. The meeting heard that:  

 More information on participation data, especially regarding under 4s was needed in 

future reports   

 With infants and babies, understanding the care experience was often a mixture of the 

Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) & Social workers  making observations. 

Observations would be made from the social worker and the network of professionals 

around the children such as a health visitor, a GP and those that attend the child in 

care review.  



 

 

 Collective alert typically related to placements. Children were sometimes waiting 

longer for placements to be matched as negotiations took place around the quality of 

care and commissioning of services for a need to be met.  

 IROs had the power to report to the secretary of state if they found it necessary to do 

so. This has never been necessary as matters are resolved at AD level.  

 Quarterly reports should be regularly submitted to the Committee, particularly in areas 

which were being championed by the borough.  

 The Stability Placements panel had been useful during the coronavirus crisis. Reports 

had been received by foster carers are residential providers that some adolescents did 

not want to follow lockdown rules. After the panel was introduced, the Council had ‘a 

balcony view’ of what was causing the instability to placements. Other professionals 

could contribute to help provide greater stability.  

 The report would be submitted to the Committee on a quarterly basis.  

 

RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted.  

2. That the report be submitted on a quarterly basis.  

 
8. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2022-2026  

 
Ms Beverley Hendricks, Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care introduced the 

item.   

Members queried the strategy and asked questions. The meeting heard that:  

 There were large numbers of  children identified as having autistic spectrum diagnosis. 

Foster carers are supported via  training around managing neurodiversity needs.  

 Research was being completed on where the disparity started amongst different 

demographics. When there was unaddressed bias, the rate of referrals on risks and 

harm was higher as opposed to an evidence-based approach. The amount of 

assessments end after three months after being referred in and it was because of how 

things were interpreted, and the evidence gathered from the assessment. When an 

evidence assessment was made there was no need to keep a case open longer. For 

Looked After Children, it was important to note that if structural inequalities around 

families facing poverty and disadvantage presented risks attributable to the parenting 

that could not be changed then CSC had a duty to act . It was also easier for those 

from affluent backgrounds to secure additional support 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
9. CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER HEALTH REPORT  

 
As item 6.   



 

 

 
10. PATHWAY PLAN  

 
Ms Emma Cummergen, Head of Young Adult Service, presented the item.  

Members asked various questions. The meeting heard that:  

 In order to access a tenancy, those placed outside Haringey would have to come back 

into the borough.  Reciprocal arrangements were attempted with other boroughs, but 

this was not a Pan London process. About 60% of the 16-25 year olds lived out of the 

borough.  

 The pathway followed young people until the age of 21. When they reached 21, young 

people could choose not to continue. If there were any concerns, the Council would 

continue with the pathway plan. The majority of young people would work and with the 

borough until the age of 25 and the pathway plan would adapt for them into adult 

services.  

 Liquid Logic was about to be introduced later in the year and amendments could only 

be made after the new systems are in place.  

 It was important to work alongside the young people and that they voice was central to 

the decision-making process. However, the Council was guiding and supporting young 

people through the process. The work was done in conjunction with the young people. 

 The service was about to launch a new strategy around life story planning. There was 

also discussion regarding young people who may request to access the records in the 

future.  

 Managing risks around life stories for young people who have had upsetting 

backgrounds depended on the individual and the identification of the best 

professionals to support the young person. Sometimes young people do not remember 

what happened in their infancy if they experienced something traumatic. By the time 

young people entered into young adults, they would have a sense of what had 

happened to their lives and sometimes this would help explain issues they may suffer 

from such as anxiety.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That Members note the template.  

 
11. CHILDREN IN CARE KNOWN TO THE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE - DATA 

UPDATE  
 
Ms Sherri Jiwani-Burnett, Youth Justice Service Manager, presented a verbal update.  

The meeting heard that:  

 They were 13 young people involved from children in care in addition to four children 

from other authorities which have been placed in Haringey. Some of the children were 

considered to be high risk in relation to safety and wellbeing. Therefore, they would be 

seen at least three times a week up to an hour. Work would be done with them in the 

meetings including joyful work as young people were more likely they were to engage in 



 

 

the process that way.  Some were seen on a daily basis. The assessments were a 

lengthy process and some children were under-going court proceedings 

 Dealing with young people with significant trauma and engaging them in therapeutic 

services was met with difficulty, although some children did respond well, work was 

being done to ensure that young people understood what was expected of them and a 

lot of training has been done regarding non-verbal communication. Some of the work 

could be brought to the Youth Justice Board meeting.  

 The Committee would have at least a quarterly or bi-annual reports regarding the issue.  

 

The Committee thanked Ms Jiwani-Burnett for her presentation.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the update be noted.  

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no other business.  

 
 

 
CHAIR:  Councilor Zena Brabazon 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


